=

LT I T

-a
=]

=

=

APPEARARNCES:
LEONARD S. ENGLANDER, ESQ.
Englander & Fischer, P.A.
721 First Avenue North
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Attorney for the Plaintiffs

THOMAS H. MCGOWAN, ESQ.
Thomas H. McGowan, P.A.

150 Second Avenue North, Ste.

St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Attorney for the Defendant
INDEX

Direct Examination by Mr. McGowan
Signature Page

Certificate of Oath

Certificate of Court Reporter
Errata Sheet

Read and Sign Letter

EXHIBITS

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

b Duchamps' Urinal Internet Page

2 Verified Complaint

3 Picture

3A Englander & Fischer Letter

3B Agreement

4 Amended Complaint

5 The Trebach Report

6 Newspaper Ad

6A Ebay ad

7 Picture

B Picture

9 Thomas H. McGowan Letter

10 Human Resources Information Letter

11 Notice of Service of Amended
Answers to Interrogatories

12 Department of Health and
Rehabilitative Services

13 Mensh Walker Harrington MacIntosh
& Runyon Letter

14 The Polen Family Polen Capital
Management

15 Drug Free America Internet Pages

870

PAGE

101
102
103
104
105

PAGE

13
55
56
42
b §
50
80
62
63
88
19

83

91

a3

96
97

e
fu

wl




2

Cal

o
&1}

(0]
i
L}

P-R-0-C-E~EB~-D-1~-N-G—S

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: This is the wvideographer
speaking. We're here on this date, August 12th, 2005
to take the deposition of Betty Sembler in the matter
of Melvin Sembler and Betty Sembler verses Richard
Bradbury in the Sixth Judicial Court in and for
Pinellas County, Florida, case number 03-6649-CI-13.

Would Counsel please introduce themselves for
the record?

ME. MCGOWAN: Thomas McGowan representing the
Defendant, Richard Bradbury.

MR. ENGLANDER: Leonard Englander, Englander &
Fisher, P.A., representing the Plaintiffs.

MS. CARNESOLTAS: Carnesoltas, Englander &
Fisher, P.A., co-counsel for the Plaintiffs.
THEREUPON,

BETTY SEMBLER,
was adduced as the deponent herein, and being first
duly sworn upon cath, was questioned and testified as
follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. MCGOWAN:
= Good morning, Mrs. Sembler. My name is Tom
McGowan. And I'll be asking you some questions today.

I'm sure your lawyers have told you a little bit abnuq




Ly o]
11}
)
1]
o

the ground rules of your deposition.
Let me start by asking you whether or not you'vey
given a deposition before.

- Yes, I have.

Q. Okay. Just so we understand one another, even
though this is a video deposition transcript, she
cannot take down things like a nod or an uh-huh or an
uh-uh, those kinds of things. So if your answer is

yes or no, please so state instead of, you know, i

making gesture or something. People sometimes tend t
de that.
If you don't understand a question I ask

yvou -- sometimes I ask unclear questions -- tell me.
I'll try to rephrase it so you understand it.

A. Yes.

Q. For the record, could you please state your name}
and address?

A. Betty Slesinger Sembler, 10324 Paradise
Boulevard, Treasure Island, Ficrida.

Q. Mrs. Sembler, what is your birth date?

A. August 8, 1931,

Q. And just briefly if you could tell us something
about your background and education starting with
college.

A, I'm a graduate of Northeastern University.




]

Page 5

Q. Okay. What did you major in?

A. Latin American studies.

Q. Have you attended any post-graduate school of
any kind?

A, No.

Q. Okay. Do you serve on any boards of any
organizations?

aA. Yes.

2 1 Okay. Can you tell me which ones you're on at

this time?
A, I'm on the board of National Families and
Action, Atlanta, Georgia.

Q. Okay. What do they do? What is their --

B It's a prevention organization.
Q. Preventing what?

A. Drug abuse.

Q. Anything else?

A. Yes, DARE.

Q. DARE, D-A-R-E?

A, Yes.

Q. That's an educaticnal --
A. Exactly.

Q. == drug thing in schools?
A. Correct.

Q. Any other?




