1	APPEARANCE:			
		LEONARD S. ENGLANDER, ESQ.		
2		Englander & Fischer, P.A.		
		721 First Avenue North		
3		St. Petersburg, FL 33701		
4		Attorney for the Plaintiffs		
5				
		THOMAS H. MCGOWAN, ESQ.		
6		Thomas H. McGowan, P.A.		
		150 Second Avenue North, Ste.	870	
7		St. Petersburg, FL 33701		
8		Attorney for the Defendant		
9		INDEX		
			PAGE	
10	Direct Exam	mination by Mr. McGowan	3	
1	Signature 1	Page	101	
11	Certificate	e of Oath	102	
	Certificate	e of Court Reporter	103	- 1
12.	Errata Shee	et	104	
	Read and S:	ign Letter	105	
13				
		EXHIBITS		
14	*			
	NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	PAGE	
15	1	Duchamps' Urinal Internet Page	7	
	2	Verified Complaint	8	
16	3	Picture	11	
	3A	Englander & Fischer Letter	55	
17	3B	Agreement	56	
	4	Amended Complaint	42	
18	5	The Trebach Report	31	
	6	Newspaper Ad	50	
19	6A	Ebay ad	80	
	7	Picture	62	
20	8	Picture	63	
	9	Thomas H. McGowan Letter	88	
21	10	Human Resources Information Letter	19	
	11	Notice of Service of Amended		
22		Answers to Interrogatories	83	
	12	Department of Health and		
23		Rehabilitative Services	91	
	13	Mensh Walker Harrington MacIntosh		
24		& Runyon Letter	93	
	14	The Polen Family Polen Capital	7.11	
25		Management	96	
	15	Drug Free America Internet Pages	97	

## P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

- THE VIDEOGRAPHER: This is the videographer
- 3 speaking. We're here on this date, August 12th, 2005
- 4 to take the deposition of Betty Sembler in the matter
- of Melvin Sembler and Betty Sembler verses Richard
- Bradbury in the Sixth Judicial Court in and for
- Pinellas County, Florida, case number 03-6649-CI-13.
- Would Counsel please introduce themselves for
- 9 the record?
- MR. MCGOWAN: Thomas McGowan representing the
- Defendant, Richard Bradbury.
- MR. ENGLANDER: Leonard Englander, Englander &
- Fisher, P.A., representing the Plaintiffs.
- MS. CARNESOLTAS: Carnesoltas, Englander &
- Fisher, P.A., co-counsel for the Plaintiffs.
- 16 THEREUPON,
- 17 BETTY SEMBLER,
- was adduced as the deponent herein, and being first
- duly sworn upon oath, was questioned and testified as
- 20 follows:
- 21 DIRECT EXAMINATION
- 22 BY MR. MCGOWAN:
- Q. Good morning, Mrs. Sembler. My name is Tom
- McGowan. And I'll be asking you some questions today.
- I'm sure your lawyers have told you a little bit about

- the ground rules of your deposition.
- Let me start by asking you whether or not you've
- 3 given a deposition before.
- A. Yes, I have.
- Q. Okay. Just so we understand one another, even
- 6 though this is a video deposition transcript, she
- cannot take down things like a nod or an uh-huh or an
- uh-uh, those kinds of things. So if your answer is
- yes or no, please so state instead of, you know,
- making gesture or something. People sometimes tend to
- 11 do that.
- 12 If you don't understand a question I ask
- you -- sometimes I ask unclear questions -- tell me.
- 14 I'll try to rephrase it so you understand it.
- 15 A. Yes.
- Q. For the record, could you please state your name
- 17 and address?
- 18 A. Betty Slesinger Sembler, 10324 Paradise
- Boulevard, Treasure Island, Florida.
- Q. Mrs. Sembler, what is your birth date?
- 21 A. August 8, 1931.
- Q. And just briefly if you could tell us something
- about your background and education starting with
- 24 college.
- 25 A. I'm a graduate of Northeastern University.

- Q. Okay. What did you major in?
- A. Latin American studies.
- Q. Have you attended any post-graduate school of
- 4 any kind?
- 5 A. No.
- Q. Okay. Do you serve on any boards of any
- organizations?
- 8 A. Yes.
- Q. Okay. Can you tell me which ones you're on at
- 10 this time?
- A. I'm on the board of National Families and
- 12 Action, Atlanta, Georgia.
- Q. Okay. What do they do? What is their --
- 14 A. It's a prevention organization.
- Q. Preventing what?
- 16 A. Drug abuse.
- 17 Q. Anything else?
- 18 A. Yes, DARE.
- 19 Q. DARE, D-A-R-E?
- 20 A. Yes.
- 21 O. That's an educational --
- A. Exactly.
- Q. -- drug thing in schools?
- A. Correct.
- Q. Any other?